
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

 
Acting Area Manager:  
Keith Lander 
Tel: 22 43040 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main Street, Rothwell,  

LS26 0AD 
On Thursday, 10th September, 2009 at 4.00 pm  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan - Morley North; 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
C Beverley - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
T Grayshon - Morley South; 

 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
S Smith - Rothwell; 
D Wilson - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded.) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, writt
[...]
f up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

All Wards;  RESIDUAL WASTE TREATMENT PFI PROJECT 
UPDATE 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Waste Management which updates Members on 
the programme of communications activity 
supporting the Residual Waste Treatment PFI 
project. 
 
(Council Function) 
(15 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

11 - 
14 

9   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 SITE BASED GARDENERS IN COMMUNITY 
PARKS & GREEN SPACES 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Recreation Officer which provides a review of the 
work undertaken by the site based gardeners 
scheme. 
 
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

15 - 
20 

10   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 OUTER SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE WELL-
BEING BUDGET REPORT 
 
To receive a report from the Director of 
Environment and Neighbourhoods which updates 
Members on both the capital and revenue 
elements of the Committee’s Well-being budget, 
advises Members of the Small Grants approved 
since the last meeting and invites Members to 
determine the capital and revenue proposals 
detailed within the report. 
  
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

21 - 
52 

11   
 

Ardsley and 
Robin Hood; 
Morley North; 
Morley South; 
Rothwell; 

 ACTING AREA MANAGER'S REPORT 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Director 
of Environment and Neighbourhoods which 
provides Members with an overview of the range of 
activities currently taking place within the outer 
south area of Leeds. 
  
(Executive Function) 
(5 mins presentation / 5 mins discussion) 
 

53 - 
88 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

12   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF FUTURE 
MEETINGS 
 
Monday 19th October, 2009 
(Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds Road, 
Lofthouse, WF3 3NE) 
 
Monday 30th November, 2009 
(Drighlington Meeting Hall, Drighlington Library, 
Drighlington, Moorland Road, BD11 1JZ) 
 
Monday 1st February, 2010 
(Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY) 
 
Monday 15th March, 2010 
(Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main 
Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
 
(All meetings to commence at 4.00 pm). 
 

 

   MAP OF TODAY'S VENUE 
 
Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main 
Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 22ND JUNE, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, T Leadley, 
K Renshaw, S Smith and D Wilson 

 
 

1 Election of Chair 2009/10  
 

A report was submitted by the Chief Democratic Services Officer which 
outlined the arrangements for the annual election of Chair of the South 
(Outer) Area Committee.  It was reported that one nomination for the position 
of Chair had been received on behalf of Councillor Grayshon. 

  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a) That the contents of the report be noted; 
(b) That following an overall majority of votes cast by those Elected Members 
present at the meeting, Councillor Grayshon be elected as Chair of the South 
(Outer) Area Committee for the 2009/10 municipal year. 
  
(Councillor Grayshon took the Chair) 
 

2 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda a revised cover report on Area Committee 
Roles for 2009/10, which was to be considered under agenda item 16 (Minute 
No. 14 refers). 
 

3 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 7, 
Minutes – 30th March 2009, due to being a Member of Morley Town Council, 
which part funds the Town Centre Management Project (Minute No. 5 refers). 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 12, 
CCTV (2008/09) Annual Report, due to being Chair of Morley and District 
Community Safety Panel, and as a Member of Morley Town Council, which 
contributes to CCTV (Minute No. 10 refers). 
 
Councillors Gettings and Grayshon declared a personal interest in relation to 
agenda item 12, CCTV (2008/09) Annual Report, due to being Members of 
Morley Town Council, which contributes to CCTV (Minute No. 10 refers). 
 
Councillor Leadley declared a personal interest in relation to agenda item 12, 
CCTV (2008/09) Annual Report, due to being a Member of West Yorkshire 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009 

 

Integrated Transport Authority, which is a partner in CCTV operations, and 
Morley Town Council, which contributes to CCTV (Minute No 10 refers). 
 
Councillors Finnigan, Gettings, Grayshon and Leadley declared a personal 
interest in relation to agenda item 13, Town Centre Management Report and 
agenda item 15, Outer South Area Committee Well-being Budget, due to 
being Members of Morley Town Council, which part funds the Town Centre 
Management Project (Minute Nos. 11 and 13 refer). 
 

4 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Elliott, Golton and 
Mulherin. 
 
On behalf of the Area Committee, the Chair wished to convey his 
congratulations to Councillor Elliott, who had been appointed Lord Mayor for 
2009/10.  It was reported that Councillor Elliott was undertaking mayoral 
duties and was therefore unable to attend this meeting.  
 

5 Minutes - 30th March 2009  
 

An addition to Minute No. 77, Outer South Area Committee Well-being Budget 
Report, was suggested as follows 
 
‘It was pointed out that the Area Manager had confirmed via e-mail that the 
£33,407.50 figure to fund the Town Centre Management Project up to March 
2010, was incorrect’. 
 
RESOLVED – That subject to the above addition to Minute No. 77, the 
minutes of the meeting held on 30th March 2009 be confirmed as a correct 
record. 
 

6 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure Rules, the Chairman allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for 
members of the public to make representations or to ask questions on matters 
within the terms of reference of the Area Committee. 
 
A local resident requested an update on the minerals review at Britannia 
Quarry.  It was reported that a meeting to progress the matter had been 
arranged to take place in the near future. 
 

7 Priority Neighbourhood Worker Update  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
updated Members on the work of the Priority Neighbourhood Worker, 
particularly Neighbourhood Improvement Plans (NIPs), information about the 
‘Supported Area’ programme and additional community engagement work. 
 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009 

 

Appended to the report were the updated NIP Action Plan and the first 
Oakwell and Fairfax Newsletter. 
 
Tom O’Donovan, Area Management Officer, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ questions and comments.  Nicky Greening, Priority 
Neighbourhood Worker, was also in attendance. 
 
Members commented on the positive achievements of the Priority 
Neighbourhood Worker, since her appointment in December 2008.  In relation 
to the family fun event at Drighlington Meeting Hall, it was reported that 
roughly 35 people had attended the event.  
 
RESOLVED – That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

8 Area Delivery Plan 2008-2011 Update  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a repo
[...]
nded to the report, which included 
the available balance of the Area Committee’s revenue and capital well-being 
budgets, be noted; 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009 

 

(b)  That £400 be allocated towards Operation Champions in the outer south 
area during 2009/10; 
(c)  That the final small grants scheme overspend of £472 be approved;  
(d)  That the Small Grant proposals approved since the last meeting of the 
Area Committee be noted; 
(e)  That £21,000 of revenue funding be ringfenced towards a Site Based 
Gardeners Project (1st October – 31st March 2010), to be outlined by Parks 
and Countryside at the September Area Committee; and 
(f)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the Well-being funding 
proposals, which had been submitted for determination at the meeting:- 
 

• Churwell Action Group – Churwell Park CCTV – £17,712.01 (2009/10 
Capital Budget) – Approved 

• Cleaner Neighbourhoods Sub Group – Dog Fouling Project – £2,000 
(2009/10 Revenue Budget) – Approved. 

 
14 Area Committee Roles for 2009/2010  
 

The Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods submitted a report which 
detailed the area function schedules and roles for 2009/10, as agreed by the 
Executive Board on 17th June 2009. 
 
A revised copy of the report was circulated at the meeting.  Appended to the 
report was an updated copy of the delegated functions and other roles for 
2009/10. 
 
In brief summary, the main areas of discussion were: 
 

• The need to devolve some functions to a more local level, e.g. to 
Parish Councils and community organisations. 

• The need for greater delegation of street cleansing functions - it was 
agreed to refer this issue to the Cleaner Neighbourhoods Sub Group.  

  
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

15 Neighbourhood Wardens - Restructure Proposals  
 

The Chief Officers for Regeneration and Health and Environmental Acti
[...]
document and indicative timetable to support the St 
Gabriel’s Management Group, be approved. 
 

17 Local Authority Appointments to Outside Bodies  
 

A report was submitted by the Chief Democratic Services Officer which 
outlined the procedure relating to local authority appointments to outside 
bodies and which also invited Members to consider making appointments to 
those outside bodies detailed within the report. 
   
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That approval be given to the following Outside Body appointments being 
made for the 2009/2010 municipal year: 
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 10th September, 2009 

 

• Morley Town Centre Management Board – Councillors Finnigan and 
Grayshon;  

• Morley Literature Festival Organising Committee – Councillors 
Finnigan and Gettings; 

• Outer South ALMO Area Panel – Aire Valley Homes Leeds – 
Councillors Dunn and Gettings; 

• Divisional Community Safety Partnership – Councillor Finnigan; 

• Area Children’s Partnership – Councillor Gettings; 

• Area Health and Social Care Partnership – Councillor Grayshon 

• Area Employment, Enterprise and Training Partnership – Councillor 
Mulherin. 

 
18 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Thursday 10th September, 2009 
(Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
 
Monday 19th October, 2009 
(Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds Road, Lofthouse, WF3 3NE) 
 
Monday 30th November, 2009 
(Drighlington Meeting Hall, Drighlington Library, Drighlington, Moorland Road, 
BD11 1JZ) 
 
Monday 1st February, 2010 
(Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY) 
 
Monday 15th March, 2010 
(Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
 
(All meetings to commence at 4.00 pm). 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 5.35 pm). 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report of the Head of Waste Management 
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: Thursday 10th September 2009 
 
Subject: Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project Update 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

The process to procure a facility to treat the waste that cannot be economically recycled and 
would otherwise be sent to landfill is progressing well.  
 
The council is now embarking on a programme of communications with residents and other 
interested parties about the proposals and to describe the next stages of the process.  
 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 
 
1.1 This report provides an update to South Outer Area Committee on the programme 

of communications activity supporting the Residual Waste Treatment PFI project 
and the opportunity to view the Power point presentation and supporting  materials 
to be distributed to the public. 

 
2.0 Background Information 

 
2.1 A report to Area Committees in March and April, described the approach to 

communication, education and engagement around the project over the coming 
year.   

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
 

All wards 

 

Originator:  Tom Smith 
 
Tel: 39 51672 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

X   

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 11



 

3.0 Residual Waste Treatment Facility – Communications update 
 

• Presentations were made to all political groups in June 2009.   

• Following this a revised presentation has been produced with a 
complimentary leaflet – ‘What is Leeds doing with it’s waste’.   

• A further two leaflets have been produced: 
i. The City’s waste solution – your questions answered 
ii. The City’s waste solution – technologies and bidders 

 
3.1 Alongside attendance at all Area
[...]
Committee with a review of the work 
undertaken by the site based gardeners based in the Morley, Ardsley and Robin Hood, and 
Rothwell Wards, which has been funded from the Well being Fund during the past 18 
months. Furthermore the report looks at the options available to continue the service over 
the next 6 months. 
 
1.0 Purpose Of This Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Area Committee with a review of the site 

based gardeners scheme that is currently funded by the Area committee Wellbeing 
Fund to 30th of September 2009.  

 
1.2. The report also outlines options available to the Area Committee for the continuation 

of the service for a further 6 months until 31st of March 2010. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  
Morley North  
Morley South 
Ardsley & Robin Hood  
Rothwell 

 

Originator: Kevin Barker 
 
Tel:        3957448        

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 X 

 
 

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
 

Agenda Item 9

Page 15



 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 Research by CABE (Commission for Architecture and the Built Environment) Space, 

a central government body responsible for the strategic improvement of urban 
greenspace, has highlighted that by 1996 only a third of parks had dedicated park 
staff, with 90% of local authorities experiencing vandalism in their Parks. 
Furthermore CABE Space linked the £1.3billion cumulative cut in revenue 
expenditure in Parks from 1981 to 2001 with the downward spiral towards greater 
vandalism, litter, and neglect and visitor decline in use of our Parks1.  With specific 
regard to people who rarely visit or use Parks, a national survey conducted on behalf 
of CABE Space ascerta
[...]
e on the Well being 

Budget if Members agree to support the continuation of the scheme. 
 
6.0 Conclusions 
 
6.1 It is clear that the site based gardeners have proven to be extremely popular with 

local residents and a great asset to the service. Since their introduction the general 
condition of the sites continue to improve which is assisting with the service’s bids for 
capital funding through increased funder confidence in the sustainability of provision. 

 
6.2 It is evident that the Site based gardeners are a benefit to the local community. 

However, through discussions with colleagues  it has been noted that the Well being 
fund may not be able to provide the support needed to facilitate the continuation of 
the service at its current level.  

 
6.3 To continue the provision of the site-based gardeners at the sites mentioned above 

from 1st October 2009 to 31st March 2010 would be at a cost of £21,000 to the Well-
being Fund. All of the sites mentioned above will continue to benefit from the project 
and we will undertake as much work as we can within the funding available. Parks 
and Countryside will continue to provide the necessary management and equipment 
they require to undertake their roles. 

 
7.0 Recommendations  
 
7.1 The Area Committee consider the contents of the report and the continuation of the 

service from October 2009 – March 2010 at a cost of £21,000.00 from the Well being 
Fund. 
 
 

Page 18



Background Papers 
 

• Site Based Gardeners in Community Parks and Green Spaces, March 2009. 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Report of the Director of Environments and Neighbourhoods   
 
South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee  
 
Date: Thursday 10th September  
 
Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 
 

        
  
 
 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a)  the current position on the Well being Budget. 

b)  details of the 2009/10 Well being budget allocations. 

c)  details of revenue and capital funding for consideration and approval 

d)  details revenue projects agreed to date (Appendix 1) 

e)  details of capital projects agreed to date (Appendix 2). 

 

Members are asked to note the current position regarding the Well being budget, the position 
of the Small Grants Budget, and agree any actions.  

 
1.0 Purpose of This Report 
 

The report provides:  

• An update on both the revenue and capital elements of the Area Committee’s 
budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date 

• Small Grant applications which have been approved. 

 

Specific Implications For:  
 

Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap  
 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 
 
 

Originator:  
Thomas O’Donovan 
Tel: 224 3040 

 

 

 

Delegated Executive 
Function available 
for Call In 

 

Council 
Function 

Delegated Executive 
Function not available for 
Call In Details set out in the 
report 

 X  

                Ward Members consulted 
                (referred to in report) 
    

Agenda Item 10

Page 21



 

 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 Each Area Committee has been allocated a Well being Budget which it is responsible 
for administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and 
environmental wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that 
contribute towards the delivery of the Area Delivery Plan (ADP). 

 

2.2      The Well being Budget for the Outer South is comprised of a revenue and capital  

allocation. The revenue allocation for 2009/10 financial year, approved by the 
Executive Board, has been confirmed as £207,960. The capital allocation for the 
financial year 2009/2010 has been confirmed as £106,700.  

 
3.0 Well being Budget Position 
 

Members should note the following points: -  

 

3.1 Reven
[...]
usions 
 
8.1   The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Well being       

Budget. 

9.0 Recommendations 

 

9.1  Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

• Note the contents of the report. 

• Note the position of the Well being Budget as set out at 3.0 

• Note the revised capital Well Being allocation for the Manor Road Shops 
development project. 

• Agree the Morley and Rothwell NPT Community Safety Projects and ask Area 
Management Team to work with Rothwell NPT to develop the ‘Pro-active 
prevention’ ASB proposal further. 

• Note the Small Grants approved  

• Note the revenue amounts for 2009/10 as outlined in Appendix 1. 

• Note the Well being capital projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 2. 

• Agree to receive further details on commissioning of the 2010/11 revenue Well 
being Budget in line with ADP themes and priorities as outlined in 3.2.4. 

 

 

Background Papers 

 

• Well Being Report 30th March 2009 

 

 

 

Page 28



A
p

p
e

n
d

ix
 1

O
u

te
r 

S
o

u
th

 W
e
ll
b

e
in

g
 B

u
d

g
e
t

2
0
0
8
 -

 2
0
1
0

2
0

0
8

 /
 2

0
0

9
2

0
0

9
 /

 2
0

1
0

A
ll

o
c

a
ti

o
n

£
2

0
3

,8
8

0
£

2
0

7
,9

6
0

.0
0

C
a

rr
y

 f
o

rw
a

rd
£

1
5

3
,1

3
6

£
1

0
0

,9
2

3
.0

0

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 

A
ll

o
c

a
ti

o
n

 -
 -

M
o

rl
e

y
 T

o
w

n
 C

o
u

n
c

il
 

£
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
£

4
,5

3
9

.0
0

R
e

fu
n

d
e

d
 T

o
 W

e
ll

 b
e

in
g

 

B
u

d
g

e
t 

d
u

e
 t

o
 i

n
c

o
rr

e
c

t 

re
c

h
a

rg
e

s

£
4

,2
1

5
.0

0
£

2
0

0
.0

0

M
o

rl
e

y
 T

4
p

e
a

c
e

 A
p

ri
l 

0
9

c
o

n
tr

ib
u

ti
o

n
£

2
0

0
.0

0

T
O

T
A

L
£

3
6

6
,2

3
1

£
3

1
3

,8
2

2

2
0

0
8

/2
0

0
9

A
c

tu
a

l 
R

e
v

e
n

u
e

 

c
o

s
ts

A
p

p
ro

v
e

d
A

c
tu

a
l

C
o

m
m

it
te

d
B

a
la

n
c

e

O
u

te
r 

S
o

u
th

 S
k

ip
s

 
£

2
,7

4
0

.0
0

£
5

,0
0

0
.0

0
£

4
6

0
.0

0
£

2
2

0
.0

0
£

4
,3

2
0

.0
0

T
[...]
Improvement 
Managers, employed by Leeds Adult Social Care and NHS Leeds to tackle health 
inequalities in the local areas of the city.  

 
14.0 Area Delivery Plan 
 
14.1 Area Management Team continue to meet with the range of partners to discuss the 

2009/10 Area Delivery Plan actions that will contribute to Area Committee priorities. 
Partners are also agreeing monitoring information that they will provide on a quarterly 
basis to demonstrate how the action is progressing against agreed targets. 

 
14.2 Discussions continue with Area Management Teams across the city and the central 

Performance Management Team to identify performance monitoring data that can be 
provided by the Performance Management Team to illustrate the impact of priorities 
and actions at a local level. 

 
14.3 As previously agreed by Members, work is now started on a ‘Community Charter’ to 

act as a public facing document of the ADP priorities and actions. Members are asked 
to agree to receive an update at the October Area Committee on the community 
charter along with an update on performance of ADP action plan. 

 
 
 

Page 61



15.0 Recommendations 
 
15.1  The Area Committee is asked to note the above information and make comment as 

appropriate. 
 
15.2 The Area Committee is asked to: 
 

- Agree to allocate the additional funding of £5.461 from Morley Town Council to the 
Morley Town Centre Management Board. 

- Agree to receive further detailed reports on the delivery of the Garden 
Maintenance Schemes, including an option for a single scheme to operate from 
April 1st 2010. 

 
 
Background Papers: 

 
Ø Area Managers 22nd June 2009 
 
Ø Priority Neighbourhood Worker Update 22nd June 

 
Ø Town Centre Management 22nd June 2009 

 
Ø Community Engagement 22nd June 2009 

 
Ø Morley Literature Festival Evaluation Report 9th February 2009 

 
Ø Well Being Report 9th February 2009 

 
Ø Garden Maintenance Schemes 9th February 2009 

 
Ø Area Committee Roles for 2008/09 1st Sept

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH SEPTEMBER, 2009 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor T Grayshon in the Chair 

 Councillors C Beverley, J Dunn, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, 
T Leadley, K Renshaw, S Smith and 
D Wilson 

 
19 Declaration of Interests  
 

Councillor Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda Item 
10, Well Being Budget, due to his position as a Director of Leeds Groundwork 
Trust (Minute No. 25 refers). 
 
Councillors Finnigan, Gettings, Grayshon and Leadley declared a personal 
interest in Agenda Item, 11. Acting Area Managers Report due to their 
respective positions on Morley Town Council (Minute No.26 refers). 
 
Councillors Finnigan, and Grayshon declared a personal interest in Agenda 
Item, 11. Acting Area Managers Report due to their respective positions on 
the Morley Town Centre Management Board (Minute No.26 refers). 
 
Councillor Finnigan declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 10, Well 
Being Budget, due to his position on the Morley Community Safety Project 
(Minute No. 25 refers). 
 
Councillor Ledley declared personal interests in Agenda Item 10, Well Being 
Budget, due to his positions on Morley Town Council, Oakwell & Fairfax NIP 
Committee and Morley Elderly Action Management Committee (Minute No.25 
refers) and Agenda Item 11, Acting Area Manager’s Report, due to his 
positions on the Oakwell and Fairfax NIP Committee and the Morley Elderly 
Action Management Committee (Minute No. 26 refers). 
 

20 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors Elliott and 
Mulherin. 
 

21 Minutes - 22nd June 2009  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 June 2009 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

22 Open Forum  
 

The agenda made reference to the provision contained in the Area Committee 
Procedure rules for an Open Forum Session at each ordinary meeting of an 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009 

 

Area Committee, for members of the public to ask questions or to make 
representations on matters within the terms of reference of the Area 
Committee.  On this occasion, no matters were raised under this item by 
those members of the public who were in attendance. 
 

23 Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project Update  
 

The report of the Head of Waste Management gave the Committee an update 
on the Residual Waste Treatment PFI Project.  It was reported that the 
process to procure a facility to treat waste that could not be economically 
recycled and would otherwise be sent to landfill was progressing well.  A 
programme of communications with residents and other interested parties had 
been embarked upon to discuss the proposals and describe the next stages 
of the process.  The Committee was given a DVD presentation which 
supported the report. 
 
Susan Upton, Head of Waste Management was present to answer Members’ 
questions. 
 
In response to questions and comments, the following issues were discussed. 
 

• Introduction of further recycling initiatives – these proposals had been 
developed to treat waste that could not be recycled and it was felt 
targets would be met without further recycling incentives. 

• Transport – this would primarily involve the use  of the current refuse 
vehicle fleet and some waste would be taken to a transfer station.  It 
was not proposed to take waste from outside the City.  Transport 
issues were still open to further consultation. 

• Different methods of treatment and different outcomes from the 
treatments such as energy from waste, the disposal of hazardous 
waste and use of ash and gases.  

• It was reported that operating times had still to be decided and it was 
not yet known if any proposed residual waste treatment site would be 
in operation 24 hours a day. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

24 Site Based Gardeners in Community Parks & Green Spaces  
 

The report of the Chief Recreation Officer provided the Committee with a 
review of the work undertaken by the site based gardeners based in the Outer 
South Area which had been funded from the Well Being Fund during the past 
18 months.  The report also looked at options available to continue the service 
over the next 6 months. 
 
In brief summary, Members discussed the following issues: 
 

• Location of Site Based Gardeners 

• Improvement in public opinion  



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009 

 

• Increased public use and reduction of complaints – figures of park 
usage were requested 

• Improved safety due to the presence of Site Based Gardeners 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the contents of the report be noted; and 
(b)  That continuation of the service from October 2009 - March 2010, at a 
cost of £21,000.00 from the Well-being Fund, be approved. 
 

25 Outer South Area Committee Well-being Budget Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided the 
Area Committee with the following: 
 

• An update on both the revenue  and capital elements of the Area 
Committee’s budget. 

• Details of projects that require approval. 

• A summary of all revenue and capital projects agreed to date. 

• Small grant applications which had been approved. 
 
Members attention was brought to the appendices which detailed the projects 
that had been granted Well Being funds.  It was reported that there was some 
pressure on revenue budgets, but it was possible that not all revenue 
previously allocated would be used.  Further information on the projects that 
required funding was also highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report, which includes 
the available balance of the Area Committee’s revenue and capital well-being 
budgets and the small grant proposals approved since the last meeting, be 
noted; 
(b)  That the Morley and Rothwell NPT Community Safety Projects be 
approved; 
(c)  That the Area Management Team work with Rothwell NPT to develop the 
‘Pro-active prevention’ ASB proposal; 
(d)  That the Area Committee receives further details on commissioning of the 
2010/11 revenue Well-being Budget in line with ADP themes and priorities, as 
outlined in 3.2.4 of the report; 
(e)  That the following decisions be made in relation to the Well-being funding 
proposals, which had been submitted for determination at the meeting: 
  

• Groundwork – Manor Road Shops – £19,453.75 – (2009/10 Capital 
Budget) – Approved;  

• Morley Neighbourhood Policing Team – Morley Community Safety 
Project – £4,995 – (2009/10 Revenue Budget) – Approved; 

• Rothwell Neighbourhood Policing Team – Rothwell Community Safety 
Project – £5,000 – (2009/10 Revenue Budget) – Approved.  

 



Minutes confirmed as a correct record at the meeting  
held on Monday, 19th October, 2009 

 

26 Acting Area Manager's Report  
 

The report of the Director of Environment and Neighbourhoods provided 
Members with details of a range of activities that had taken place within the 
Outer South Leeds area. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• Town Centre Management – additional funding from Morley Town 
Council for Morley TCM 

• Priority Neighbourhood Worker – Work on the Neighbourhood 
Improvement Plans and with Tenants and Residents Associations 

• Morley Literary Festival – Now in its 4th year the Festival had gone from 
strength to strength 

• Oulton and Woodlesford Design Statement 

• Community Centres – Discussions had been held with user groups 

• Town & District Centre Regeneration Scheme 

• Conservation Audits 

• Gardening Maintenance Schemes  

• Lofthouse Participatory Budget 

• Partnership working 

• Area Delivery Plan 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; 
(b)  That additional funding of £5,461 from Morley Town Council be allocated 
to the Morley Town Centre Management Board; and 
(c) That the Area Committee receive further detailed reports on the delivery of 
the Garden Maintenance Schemes, including an option for a single scheme to 
operate from April 1st 2010. 
 

27 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 

Monday 19th October, 2009 
(Lofthouse Methodist Church Hall, Leeds Road, Lofthouse, WF3 3NE) 
 
Monday 30th November, 2009 
(Drighlington Meeting Hall, Drighlington Library, Drighlington, Moorland Road, 
BD11 1JZ) 
 
Monday 1st February, 2010 
(Morley Town Hall, Morley, LS27 9DY) 
 
Monday 15th March, 2010 
(Rothwell One Stop Centre, Civic Chamber, Main Street, Rothwell, LS26 0AD) 
 
(All meetings to commence at 4.00 pm). 
 


